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BUDGET SUMMARIES



CITIZENS

Attorney Auditor/Recorder Board of Supervisors Sheriff Treasurer
|
Boards and Commissions
Juvenile Receiving, Community & Human Bundlng Board Emergency Secondary General
Detention & Intake Economic Resources Services Administration Services Roads Assistance
Development
Weed Commissioner
Public Bidder Mail Services Medical

Examiner




Elected Officials
Board Chairman 4t
Board Member st
Board Member 2nd
Board Member 3
Board Member 5th
County Attorney

County Auditor/Recorder
County Sheriff
County Treasurer

Appointed Officials

Board Administrative Assistant
Building Services Director
Emergency Services Director
Emergency Management Director
Engineer, County

Human Resources Director
Juvenile Detention Director
Veteran Affairs Director

SCHEDULE OF COUNTY OFFICIALS

District
District
District
District
District

Community & Economic Development Director

Conservation

Assessor (County)
Library (County)

Fair (County)

Siouxland District Health

July 1, 2020

Matthew A. Ung
Keith W. Radig
Justin Wright
Marty Pottebaum
Rocky L. De Witt

Patrick Jennings
Patrick F. Gill
Dave Drew
Michael Clayton

Karen James
Kenny Schmitz
Gary Brown
Rebecca Socknat
Mark Nahra
Melissa Thomas
Ryan Weber
Danielle Dempster
David Gleiser

Other Departments & Satellite Group

Daniel Heissel
Julie Conolly
Donna Chapman
Randy Hayworth
Kevin Grieme

Term Expires

December 31, 2022
December 31, 2020
December 31, 2022
December 31, 2020
December 31, 2020

December 31, 2022
December 31, 2020
December 31, 2020
December 31, 2022

Date of Appointment

June 1, 2000
July 14, 2015

April 27, 1987

October 31, 2016
January 2, 2009
January 2, 2018
October 30,2017

April 14, 2010

January 6, 2014



Fiscal Year

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

Fiscal Year

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES

All Overlapping Governments

City School County W.IT. Assessor Ag. Ext State Total
16.65736  17.11553 7.73783 0.77869 0.42863 0.12498 0.00320  42.84622
15.98968  17.18950 7.44984 (0.77849 0.39159 0.12687 0.00330  41.92927
16.24791 16.68084 7.39657 0.76321 0.40706 (0.13077 0.00330 41.62966
16.52251  16.36444 7.76353 0.77964 0.45866 0.13401 0.00330  42.02609
16.11034 1577035 7.51614 0.77318 0.52092 0.13500 0.00330  40.82923
16.06708 1548000 7.45423 0.74787 0.42001 0.13238 0.00330  40.30487
15.77081  15.39000 7.40533 0.79732 0.34549 0.13327 0.00310  39.84532
16.07070  15.35010 7.26169 0.96256 0.31049 0.12823 0.00290  40.08667
15.68010  15.30404 7.22786 0.90221 0.42948 0.12727 0.00280  39.67376
14.89952  13.52558 7.16414 0.88483 0.38660 0.12200 0.00270  36.98537

APPORTIONMENT OF PROPERTY TAXES
All Overlapping Governments

City School County W.LT. Assessor Ag.Ext State Total

38.87% 39.95% 18.06% 1.82%  1.00% 0.29% 0.01% 100.00%
38.13% 41.00% 17.77% 1.86%  0.93% 0.30% 0.01% 100.00%
39.03% 40.07% 17.77% 1.83%  0.98% 0.31% 0.01% 100.00%
39.31% 38.94% 18.47% 1.86%  1.09% 0.32% 0.01% 100.00%
39.45% 38.63% 18.41% 1.89%  1.28% 0.33% 0.01% 100.00%
39.61% 38.41% 18.49% 1.86%  1.29% 0.33% 0.01% 100.00%
39.58% 38.62% 18.59% 2.00% 0.87% 0.33% 0.01% 100.00%
40.09% 38.29% 18.13% 2.40% 0.76% 0.32% 0.01% 100.00%
39.52% 38.58% 18.22% 227%  1.08% 0.32% 0.01% 100.00%
40.28% 36.57% 19.37% 2.39% 1.05% 0.33% 0.01% 100.00%



















TRANSFERS OUT

FY 2020 - 2021

In Out
General Basic:
General Supplemental 6,707,235
Gaming Revenues 137,680
Secondary Roads 100,000
% of Emergency Paramedic Services 127,355
General Supplemental:
General Basic 6,707,235
Gaming Revenues 8,322
Gaming Revenues:
General Basic — Tax Reduction 137,680
General Supplemental — Tax Reduction 8,322
Rural Basic — Tax Reduction 111,285
Sheriff's Training Center — Gaming Revenues 74,344
Sheriff’s Training Center:
Gaming Revenues 74,344
Rural Basic:
L.O.S.T. — Economic/Community Development 278,404
L.O.S.T. — Soil Conservation 39,000
County Library — Townships 163,216
Gaming Revenues 111,285
Y of Emergency Paramedic Services 127,355
Secondary Road Minimum Levy 1,500,000



Secondary Roads:
General Basic — Briese Farm
Rural Basic-Minimum Tax Asking

L.O.S.T. Funds:
Rural Basic — Economic/Community Development
Rural Basic — Soil Conservation

Tax Increment:
Debt Service

Debt Service:
Tax Increment

County Library:
Rural Basic Township

Emergency Paramedics:

General Basic ¥ of Emergency Paramedic Services

Rural Basic %2 of Emergency Paramedic Services

Grand Totals

1,500,000

397,500

163,216

127,355
127,355

9.771,696

100,000

278,404
39,000

397,500






Fiscal
Year

2021

2022
2023
Totals

Fiscal
Year

2021

2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
Totals

Debt Service Schedule
FY 21

TIF Loan Note - FY 2017
1.91% Interest
Initial Note - $1,710,000
Funding - TIF Revenues & Sergeant Bluff Repayment
Principal: 2000-01-0108-000-51000
Interest: 2000-01-0118-000-52000

Principal Interest
375,000 22,500
375,000 15,750
375,000 8,250

1,125,000 46,500

Capital Loan Note - 2017
1.99% Interest
Initial Note - $3,717,404
Funding - Property Taxes
Principal: 2000-01-0103-000-51000
Interest: 2000-01-0113-000-52000

Principal Interest
371,740 51,783
371,740 44,386
371,740 36,988
371,740 29,591
371,740 22,193
371,740 14,795
371,740 7,398

2,602,180 207,134

Xii

Total

397,500

390,750
383,250

1,171,500

Total

423,523

416,126
408,728
401,331
393,933
386,535
379,138

2,809,314



Debt Service Schedule
FY 21

Capital Loan Note (Intake) - 2017
1.99% Interest
Initial Note - $1,000,000
Funding - Property Taxes
Principal: 2000-01-0101-000-51000
Interest: 2000-01-0111-000-52000

Fiscal
Year Principal Interest Total
2021 100,000 13,930 113,930
2022 100,000 11,940 111,940
2023 100,000 9,950 109,950
2024 100,000 7,960 107,960
2025 100,000 5,970 105,970
2026 100,000 3,980 103,980
2027 100,000 1,990 101,990
Totals 700,000 55,720 755,720
Capital Loan Note - 2018
2.65% Interest
Initial Note - $1,364,260
Funding - Property Taxes
Principal: 2000-01-0109-000-51000
interest: 2000-01-0119-000-52000
Fiscal
Year Principal Interest Total
2021 272,852 21,692 294 544
2022 272,852 14,460 287,312
2023 272,852 7,230 280,082
Totals 818,556 43,382 861,938

xiii



Fiscal

Year
2021
2022
2023
2024
Totals

Fiscal

Year
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
Totals

Grand Total

Debt Service Schedule
FY 21

Capital Loan Note -2019

2.26% Interest
Initial Note - $787,559
Funding - Property Taxes
Principal: 2000-01-0105-000-51000
Interest: 2000-01-0115-000-52000

Principal Interest
157,512 15,374
157,512 11,530
157,512 7,686
157,511 3,843

T 630,047 — 38,433

Capital Loan Note - 2020
2.50% Interest
initial Note - $900,000
Funding - Property Taxes
Principal: 2000-01-0107-000-51000
interest: 2000-01-0117-000-52000

Principal Interest
180,000 22,500
180,000 19,200
180,000 13,500
180,000 9,000
180,000 4,500
900,000 68,700
6,775,783 459,869

Xiv

Total

172,886

169,042
165,198
161,354

668,480

Total

202,500

199,200
193,500
189,000
184,500

968,700

7,235,652



Local Option Sales Tax (Infrastructure/Economic Funds)

July 1, 2020

Allocations for FY 21

Fund Cash Balance on Hand July 1, 2020
Estimated Revenue for FY 2019
L.O.S.T. From State (514,130)
Cedcorp (614.11 per month) or (7,369 yearly) Suspended by Board
Countryman (613.47 per month) or (7,361 yearly)
Sgt. Bluff Eyecare (1,278.74 per month) or (15,320 yearly)

1JR Reimbursements:
Sioux City (171,387)
Sergeant Bluff (8,759)
Siouxland Intiatie (40,200)
Salix (754)
DOT (198,000)
Total Revenue

Obligated Funds:

FY 20 (Carryover)

Interstate Justification Report County Share (648,409) - FY 16

Rural Comprehensive Planning (112,530) - FY 16

Strategic Planning - Salix, Moville and Sergeant Bluff (30,600) FY 17

FY 21

Transfers: Rural Basic - Economic Development Department - FY 21 Approved
Rural Basic - W.C. Conservation - FY 21 Approved
AG Center (3 of 10 payments) - FY 21 Approved
The Siouxland Initiative (25,000) - FY 21 Approved
Western lowa Tourism (500) - FY 21 Approved
County Fair (12,000) - FY 21 Approved - Amended
Senior Community Service Employment Program (7,854) - FY 20 Approve
Joint City/County SIMPCO Memberships (7,292) - FY 20 Approved
SIMPCO Improvement Regional Housing (12,167) - FY 21 Approved
CAT Grant Support/Riverfront Project (2 of 3 payments) - FY 21 Approved

Funds Unallocated for FY 2021

XV

55,414
490,000

3,680
15,320 19,000

29,157

593,571

15,811
22,165
630

278,404
39,000
150,000
25,000
500
12,000
2,618
7,279
12,167
20,000
585,574

7,997



Gaming Revenue Funds
July 1, 2020

Allocations for FY 21

Fund Cash Balance on Hand July 1, 2020

Estimated Revenue for FY 21 (336,000 or 28,000 per month)
Gaming Revenue - MRHD FY 20 (75,000) (75,000)

Less Obligated Funds:

FY 21
Transfer:
Sheriff's Training Center - 1st Full FY payments
Tax Reduction - General Basic
Tax Reduction - General Supplemental
Tax Reduction - Rural Basic
Meals on Wheels (12,760) FY 21 Approved
Siouxland Regional Transit System (34,986) FY 21 Approved

Funds Unallocated for FY 2021

xvi

74,344
137,680
8,322
111,285
12,760
34,986

125,311
336,000
75,000

379,377

156,934



BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS




BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

The Board of Supervisors is the legislative body of the county. The functions and records of the Board of
Supervisors and the Auditor are interlocking to a marked extent. In a general sense, the Supervisors bear to
the county’s business the same relation that a private corporation’s board of directors bears to the
corporation’s affairs while the Auditor is like that of the chief executive of the corporation. The Supervisors
direct and the Auditor executes.

The Board of Supervisors and its administration office has the oversight of all budget programs except for
those that are under the other elected officials: County Attorney, County Auditor/Recorder, County Sheriff
and County Treasurer.
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ADMINISTRATION



BOARD ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

Board Chairman

Finance/Operations Controller Administrative Assistant
I I | I
Executive Secretary Mail Services Public Bidder Medical Examiner
FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

The Board Administration office assists the Board of Supervisors in matters relating to the overall management of the county
operations pursuant to the Board of Supervisors’ responsibilities as established by lowa Code.
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DEBT SERVICES
















































COUNTY ATTORNEY



COUNTY ATTORNEY

FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

ADMINISTRATIVE JUVENILE CIVIL FINE
SERVICES CRIMINAL DIVISION DIVISION DIVISION COLLECTIONS
FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

The County Attorney is the legal advisor and chief law enforcement officer for Woodbury County. The County Attorney
prosecutes all violations of state criminal laws and county ordinances, provides legal advice to the Board of Supervisors and
county officers concerning county matters, represents and defends the state, the county, and county officers in officially related
cases, represents the state in all juvenile court cases, and recovers monies (debts, fines, penalties, and child support) owing to

the state or county.

64


































COUNTY AUDITOR



COUNTY AUDITOR AND RECORDER

DEPUTY DEPUTY
DEPUTY
COMMISSIONER OF RECORDER
AUDITOR
ELECTION
Tax Roll Preparation Elections Administration Land and Records Management
Accounts Payable Voter Registration Vital Records
Payroll Processing Drainage Ditch
Grants Monitoring Records Management
Board Minutes Plat Maps Maintenance

Real Estate Transfers

FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

The Office of the Auditor and Recorder in Woodbury County is the only one of its kind in the State of lowa. These traditionally separate offices were
combined by the voters of Woodbury County in 1892.

The auditor has the financial duties of preparing the tax rolls by applying taxes levied by the taxing bodies of Woodbury County to the valuation of each
property as determined by the assessor. The office assists in the preparation of the county’s budget with the Board Administration Office. The office
manages the accounts payable process, processes the payroll for the county and monitors the grants the county receives for compliance.

The duties of the Commissioner of Elections include conducting all regular and special elections for federal, state, county, city and school districts. The
commissioner maintains the county’s voter registration files.

The Clerk to the Board keeps the minutes of the board meetings and all books required to be kept by the board by the State of lowa.
The duties of the Recorder include the management of all documents filed with county that deal with real estate, UCC filings and military discharge.
The County Registrar is charged with maintaining the marriage, birth and death records occurring in the county.

The Auditor’s real estate duties include maintaining the plat maps and transfer books for the county.

75










































COUNTY SHERIFF




















































































COUNTY TREASURER



COUNTY TREASURER

CHIEF DEPUTY

TAX DEPUTY BOOKKEEPER MV DEPUTY
DEPUTY
CLERK I DNR CLERKIII
FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

Most citizens who visit the courthouse do so to pay real estate and personal property taxes, secure automobile licenses, fishing licenses, boat licenses or to
transact financial business. These people visit the treasurer’s divisions, Motor Vehicle/DNR and Tax. The County Treasurer receives all tax money
payable to the county and disburses it per lowa State Code.
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COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

Director

Zoning Coordinator

Secretary

FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

To develop economic opportunities in rural Woodbury County.

Zoning Coordinator is responsible and accountable for administration of Woodbury County Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances
pursuant to requirements of lowa Code, including County Flood Plain Management Ordinances.

123









EMERGENCY
SERVICES



EMERGENCY SERVICES

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

OPERATIONS SECRETARY
OFFICERS

FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

Emergency Services is responsible for the protection of life and property within the county following all legal and other
departmental procedures relating to security and protection. The department provides a variety of service duties to the citizens
of the county including administering of emergency first aid, public relations, and public information programs.
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HUMAN SERVICES






GENERAL ASSISTANCE



GENERAL ASSISTANCE

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

A. General Relief Assistance: The granting of assistance to eligible applicants. Assistance may include shelter, utilities,
provisions, medical, counseling, case management and other life sustaining needs.

B. Service Work: Provide information to the public regarding the General Relief program; aid in applying for and maintaining
other private and federal benefits available; assist with Supplemental Social Security Income applications and
reimbursements to Woodbury County; and liaison between local doctors and hospitals for clients.

135









VETERAN AFFAIRS



COMMISSION OF VETERAN AFFAIRS

Executive Director

Clerk Veteran Affairs
Service Officer

FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

A. Service Work: Provide information to the public regarding Department of Veteran Affairs benefits available, aid in applying
for and maintaining VA benefits, and assistance to apply for residency at the lowa Veterans Home.

B. Relief Assistance: The granting of assistance to eligible applicants. Assistance may include shelter, utilities, provisions,
medical and other life sustaining needs.

138












JUVENILE DETENTION



JUVENILE DETENTION

DIRECTOR

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

| |
YOUTH WORKER CASEWORKER

FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

The Juvenile Detention Center provides a safe and secure environment for all juveniles ordered incarcerated by either Juvenile or
Adult Court. Detention provides a processing service that allows both Juvenile Court Services and Centralized Intake to make
thorough and informed decisions on all juveniles that are brought in after hours. This information is used to determine if the child
should be held over-night or released immediately.

Juvenile Detention provides structure, recreation, counseling and medical assistance to all juveniles detained.
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CONSERVATION



CONSERVATION

SPECIAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION
| | | | |
PARKS AND RESOURCE
CONSERVATION NATURALIST NATURE CENTER CONSERVATION ENHANCEMENT
AREAS RESERVE PROTECTION

|

LITTLE BIGELOW SNYDER FOWLER ALL OTHER GIiFT PROGRANS || C.i.P.
SIOUX PARK PARK BEND PARK] |SOUTHWOOD AREAS SHOP
FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

The Code of lowa (Chapter 350) allows conservation boards to acquire, develop, and maintain parks, preserves, museums, county
forests, wildlife and other conservation areas; to promote and preserve the health and general welfare of the people; to encourage
the orderly development and conservation of natural resources; and to cultivate good citizenship by providing adequate programs of

public recreation and education.

The Conservation Department in Woodbury County provides county parks and wildlife conservation areas, a nature center and

environmental education programs and a capital improvements division.
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HUMAN RESOURCES



Human Resource Director

Wage Collective Employee Issues Benefits Work Comp. Risk Safety
Bargaining Management
Secretary Senior Clerk Clerk It
FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

The Human Resources Department is responsible and accountable for the development, coordination and effective administration of
all county personnel policies, programs and procedures. The department is responsible and accountable for personnel administrative
duties and responsibilities, including the development, coordination and implementation of personnel policies and procedures on a
county-wide basis.
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BUILDING SERVICES



BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

BUILDING
SOCIAL SERVICE & COURTHOUSE LAW ENFORCEMENT TROSPER-HOYT COUNTY SERVICES
VETERAN AFFAIRS BUILDING CENTER BUILDING SERVICES BUILDING BUILDING
BUILDING
ANTHON CAPITAL
COURTHOUSE PRAIRIE HILL IMPROVEMENT
FACILITY PROJECTS
CLIMBING HILL PARCELS (17)
DOROTHY PECAUT SIOUXLAND DISTRICT EMERGENCY EXTERIOR PROPERTY
NATURE CENTER HEALTH SERVICES LANDSCAPING
FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

Department is responsible and accountable for the efficient and effective operation and maintenance of all County buildings for
the benefit of Woodbury County citizens and employees.
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SECONDARY ROADS



WOODBURY COUNTY SECONDARY ROADS DEPARTMENT

Civil Engineer County Engineer

Intern
Engineering Assistant to Engineer .
Technician (2) Weed Commissioner
Draftsman Secretary Clerk 2
GIS Technician
District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5
Eoreman Foreman Foreman Foreman
Equipment Operator (4) Equipment Operator (4) Equipment Operator (3) Equipment Operator (4)

Motor Grader Operator
()

Motor Grader Operator

(5)

Motor Grader Operator

(5)

Motor Grader Operator

(5)

Sign Technician (1)

Sign Technician (1)

FUNCTIONS/SERVICES:

The County Engineer is responsible and accountable for the over-all planning, direction, coordination, and control of the Secondary Roads
Department. This includes the effective, safe, and efficient construction, maintenance, administering and engineering of all county secondary roads
and related services. It is the chief duty of the department to meet the needs of county and county taxpayers for a network of a good secondary roads.
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